

**BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

In re:)	
)	
Russell City Energy Center)	PSD Appeal No. 10-02
)	
PSD Permit No. 15487)	
)	

**RUSSELL CITY ENERGY COMPANY, LLC'S
OPPOSITION TO CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT'S
PETITION AND SUPPLEMENTAL PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION OR
ALTERNATIVELY CLARIFICATION AND REQUEST FOR IMMEDIATE STAY OF
EFFECTIVE DATE OF NOVEMBER 18, 2010 ORDER DENYING REVIEW**

Kevin Poloncarz
Holly L. Pearson
Bingham McCutchen LLP
Three Embarcadero Center
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 393-2870
Facsimile: (415) 262-9201
Email: kevin.poloncarz@bingham.com

Attorneys for Russell City Energy Company, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	1
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW	1
IV. THE BOARD SHOULD REJECT THE COLLEGE DISTRICT’S REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION	2
A. The Board Did Not Err in Dismissing the College District’s PM _{2.5} Arguments.....	2
1. The College District’s “Construction Moratorium” Argument Was Untimely	2
2. The College District’s Clean Air Act Arguments Are Wrong.....	3
3. The <i>Friends of Pinto Creek</i> Case Does Not Support the College District’s Arguments.....	5
B. The Board Did Not Err in Dismissing The College District’s Environmental Justice Challenge as Dependent on Its 24-Hour PM _{2.5} Arguments.....	6
C. The Order Does Not Contradict Board Precedent on Environmental Justice.....	7
D. The Board Did Not Err in Dismissing The College District’s Roadway Modeling Arguments	8
E. The Board Did Not Fail To Address or Err in Addressing The College District’s Auxiliary Boiler Arguments.....	10
V. THE BOARD SHOULD REJECT THE COLLEGE DISTRICT’S REQUEST FOR A STAY	12
VI. CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Friends of Pinto Creek v. U.S. Eenvtl. Protection Agency</i> , 504 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Humane Soc’y of the United States v. Gutierrez</i> , 558 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>In re Cal. State Bd. of Optometry, Am. Optometric Ass’n, Cal. Optometric Ass’n, & Ark. State Bd. of Optometry</i> , 1989 WL 1182567 (FTC Sept. 1, 1989)	13
<i>In re Columbia Gas Transmission LLC</i> , 129 FERC P 61021, 61090, 2009 WL 3239660 (FERC Oct. 9, 2009).....	13
<i>In re McCafferty</i> , 1996 WL 897658 (DOL Adm. Rev. Bd. Oct. 16, 1996).....	13
<i>In re Prairie State Generating Co.</i> , 13 E.A.D. 1, 103-09 (EAB 2006)	8
<i>In re Russell City Energy Center, LLC</i> , PSD Appeal Nos. 10-01, 10-02, 10-03, 10-04 & 10-05 (EAB Nov. 18, 2010).....	passim
<i>In re S. Timber Products, Inc.</i> , 3 E.A.D. 880 (JO 1992)	2
<i>In re Shell Offshore, Inc.</i> 13 E.A.D. 357 (EAB 2007).....	7
<i>In re Town of Ashland Wastewater Treatment Facility</i> , NPDES Appeal No. 00-15 (EAB Apr. 9, 2001)	2
<i>Palm Beach County Eenvtl. Coal. v. Florida</i> , 587 F. Supp. 2d 1254 (S.D. Fla. 2008)	14
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Def. Council, Inc.</i> , ---U.S. ---, 129 S. Ct. 365 (2008).....	13
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 705.....	2, 13
42 U.S.C. § 7411.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 7501(2).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 7501(3)	4

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R Part 52.....3

40 C.F.R. Parts 51 and 523

40 C.F.R. § 51.165(a)(1)(xxxvii)(C)(1).....10

40 C.F.R. § 52.21(b)(40)(i)(a)10

40 C.F.R. § 124.19(g)1, 2, 14
